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Cooperative Development of the Aeronautical Meteorological Services in the AFI Region (CODEVMET-AFI) 

 
Sixth Meeting of the Steering Committee of the CODEMET-AFI Project, Abuja (Nigeria), 6 – 8 October 2025 

 

Codevmet SC/6 Appendix 1 - List of Participants 

 

# 

State 

/Organization First Name Last Name Job Title Organization Phone Email 

1 Angola Antonio Daniel ANS/MET Inspector 

Assistant 

ANAC +244927794850 antonio.daniel@anac.ao 

2 Angola Bernardino Carlos ANS/ATM Inspector ANAC +244923415378 bernardino.carlos@anac.ao 

5 Cameroon Franck Aristide Bekol MET Expert CCAA +23761482037 franck.bekol@ccaa.aero 

6 Côte D'ivoire Gouamene  Rock Levis ANS-MET Inspector, 

Chairperson of the 

Steering Committee 

ANAC-CI +2250757711672 rgouamene@anac.ci  

7 Côte D'ivoire Kouakou K.K. Chrisna ANS-MET Inspector  Cote d'Ivoire CAA +7750777789221 kkouakou@anac.ci 

8 Côte D'ivoire Gnayoro Alain MET Expert SODEXAM +2250708064060 alain.gnayoro@sodexam.ci 

9 Gambia Mamadou Bah Director of Air 

Navigation Services 

Gambia Civil Aviation 

Authority 

'+2203353163 mabah@gcaa.aero 

10 Kenya David Muhati MET Inspector Kenya Civil Aviation 

Authority 

'+254722536363 dmuhati@kcaa.or.ke 

11 Kenya Esther Nyaga SATCO KCAA '+254718067934 enyaga@kcaa.or.ke 

12 Kenya AKOOLO SAMUEL Aeronautical Information 

Management Officer 

(AIO) 

Kenya Civil Aviation 

Authority '+254733549288 akoolo71@gmail.com 

13 Liberia Eugene V. S. Gar-Glahn AEROMET Inspector Liberia Civil Aviation 

Authority 

'+231770560932 egarglahn@yahoo.com 

14 Nigeria Engr. Godwin  Balang Director Daws (REP. 

DGCA) 

Nigeria Civil Aviation 

Authority 

  godwin.balang@ncaa.gov.ng  

15 Nigeria Christian  Nwobu ANSI Nigeria Civil Aviation 

Authority 

+2348033190918 christian.nwobo@ncaa.gov.ng 

16 Nigeria Raimi  Adewara ASI(MET) Nigeria Civil Aviation 

Authority 

+2348057099607 raimi.adewara@ncaa.gov.ng  
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17 Nigeria Hindu Musa  Karaye ANSI Nigeria Civil Aviation 

Authority 

+2348037052059 hindu.karaye@ncaa.gov.ng 

18 Nigeria Umar Maikudi  Karaye AGM AEROMET Nigeria Civil Aviation 

Authority 

+2348061617669 karayeumar77@gmail.com 

19 Nigeria Bilyaminu  Abubakar ANSI Nigeria Civil Aviation 

Authority 

+2347034771005 bilyaminu.abubakar@ncaa.gov.ng 

20 Nigeria Bako  Mohammed ANSI Nigeria Civil Aviation 

Authority 

+2347034857425 bako.mohammed@ncaa.gov.ng 

21 Nigeria Isa Ali  Ngoba ANSI Nigeria Civil Aviation 

Authority 

+2348034383624 isa.aliyu@ncaa.gov.ng 

22 Nigeria Prof. Vincent  Weli DIRECTOR WES (REP. 

DGNIMET) 

Nigeria 

Meteorological 

Agency 

+2348156902269 welivmezie@yahoo.com 

23 Nigeria Magaji  Abdullahi GM(Electronics) Nigeria 

Meteorological 

Agency 

+2348039701123 malannababa@gmail.com 

24 Nigeria Musa  Usman  Bio   Nigeria 

Meteorological 

Agency 

+2348035461677 u.musa@nimet.gov.ng 

25 Nigeria Hassan  Adewara DGM 

Aeromet/Meteorologist 

Nigeria 

Meteorological 

Agency 

+2348034610077 adewara2003@gmail.com 

26 Nigeria Ademakinwa  Folusayo DGM 

Aeromet/Meteorologist 

Nigeria 

Meteorological 

Agency 

+2348137384732 talk2sayo2002@yahoo.com 

27 Nigeria Maimuna Usman  Borno Meteorologist Nigeria 

Meteorological 

Agency 

+2347039249133 maimuna@gmail.com 

28 Senegal Niokhor Diouf Chef du Service 

Assistance Météo à la  

Navigation aérienne 

ANACIM Sénégal 00221777677286 niokhor.diouf@anacim.sn 

29 Senegal Papa Ngor Ndiaye Head Dept Met ANACIM +221772668786 papangor.ndiaye@anacim.on  

30 Sierra Leone Sahr Samuel Gando Air Navigation Standards 

Manager 

Sierra Leone Civil 

Aviation Authority 

'+23276624897 sgando@slcaa.gov.sl 
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31 Tanzania John Mfungo Principal Aeronautical 

Meteorological Inspector 

TANZANIA CIVIL 

AVIATION 

AUTHORITY 

'+255784694404 john.mfungo@tcaa.go.tz 

32 Tanzania Shafii 

Abdallah Metorologist 

Tanzania 

Meteorological 

Agency +255718519140 shaffii.abdallah@meteo.go.tz 

33 Togo Telou Taro  Daja Head of MET Division, 

Togo CAA 

Togo CAA +22890276747 d.teloutaro@anac-togo.tg 

34 Togo Wampa Kokou Méfo Senior MET Officer Togo CAA +22890135645 wakome@yahoo.fr 

3 ASECNA Nono Gilles Armand Expert MET ASECNA ASECNA +221777392821 nonogil@asecna.org 

4 ASECNA Asumu Nbeze Nuria-Mikue MET Ass. Manager ASECNA +221785896577 asumunbezenur@asecna.org  

35 ICAO Goama Ilboudo Regional Officer, MET ICAO CAA   gilboudo@icao.int  

36 ICAO Nika Meheza Manzi Deputy Regional 

Director, ICAO WACAF 

Office 

ICAO CAA +2217771166780 nmanzi@icao.int 
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